ORDINANCE No. 182365
* Extend procurement card contract with Bank of America for one year  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 40767)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. For the past six years, the City has had a contract with FIA Card Services, NA. a Bank of America Company to provide procurement card (p-card) services for City employees.
2. The current agreement with Bank of America will expire on December 31, 2008, and the City desires to extend the contract for an additional year, to expire December 31, 2009.
3. This contract extension will allow for the successful SAP implementation with no interruption or impact on the current p-card system interface.

4. Additionally, this one-year contract extension will allow sufficient time for preparing the RFP; conducting outreach to the widest number of potential respondents possible; implementation of the p-card program; and Citywide training in the p-card program if the City selects a new contractor. 
5. There is no financial impact associated with this contract extension.  

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute the contract extension with the Bank of America.
b. The Bureau of Purchases is directed to carry out this contract on behalf of the City.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because the contract must be renewed in order to assure the City of continuity of service; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: November 26, 2008
GARY BLACKMER

Mayor Tom Potter




     Auditor of the City of Portland








     By: /s/ Susan Parsons
Jeff Baer

November 6, 2008







        Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1619-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182365
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	===
	===

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


